MINNESOTA ABE CONSORTIA REPORT CARD PY 2022-2023

THIS REPORT REFLECTS RESULTS FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR JULY 1, 2022 - JUNE 30, 2023
In this program year, there were 38 ABE consortia in Minnesota
All 38 consortia had ABE-level participants
34 of 38 consortia had ESL-level participants

THIS REPORT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

STATE AID PER PARTICIPANT
This table ranks consortia based on the amount of state ABE aid received per participant.
Note that this table reflects state aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, which
is based on contact hours generated from May 1, 2022 - April 30, 2023

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ABE-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ESL-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

POST-TESTING RATES
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of participants (ESL and ABE) who
achieved 40+ hours of instruction and received a post-test.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ABE-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ESL-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

DEFINITIONS:
Enrollee = any student who enters an ABE program, regardless of hours of attendance
Participant = an enrollee who attends 12+ hours
ABE-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ABE level

Note: Currently, students pre-tested with the TABE or CASAS GOALS are ABE students.
ESL-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ESL level

Note: Currently, students tested with CASAS Life and Work are ESL students.
Measurable Skill Gain = for purposes of this report, Measurable Skills Gain (MSG) refers to

level gain, high school credential attainment, and other MSG categories (3, 4, 5)

that are specifically for integrated education and training and workplace literacy programs.
Level gain = Test-based method of achieving a Measurable Skill Gain, accomplished

by achieving a post-test score that falls into a higher level than pre-test score
High school credential = GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or a local diploma

achieved through a credit completion diploma program
PY = program year (July 1 - June 30)
FY = fiscal year (July 1 - June 30)



Minnesota ABE FY 2023-24 State Aid Per Participant

Consortium

SouthWest Metro
Arrowhead Economic OA
Northwest Service Coop
South Suburban ABE
Farmington-Northfield
Lakeville

Brainerd ABE

Central MN ABE
Mankato

Metro East

Minneapolis

Duluth Adult Education
Glacial Lakes ABE
Moorhead

Rochester

Hiawatha Valley AE
Southwest ABE

Osseo ABE

Robbinsdale

Metro South ABE

Metro North ABE
STATEWIDE
Southeast ABE

St. Paul CLC

Adult Options In Education
ThinkSelf

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Area Adult Learning Coop
Corrections

Lakes Area AE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Great Rivers AE

WEST ABE

White Earth

Tri-Co Corrections
Burnsville

Red Lake

American Indian OIC

FY2023-24
State Aid

$ 1,147,626.74
$  743,880.00
$ 587,418.00
$  376,179.00
$  123,009.00
$ 219,568.89
$  243,414.00
$ 1,916,523.92
$ 837,675.89
$ 4,423,235.89
$ 5,703,731.92
$  458,452.01
$  640,316.89
$  472,121.51
$ 1,867,188.36
$  132,843.00
$ 1,490,101.77
$ 1,423,097.55
$ 1,211,218.88
$ 2,399,548.92
$ 3,692,607.12
$ 51,055,955.44
$ 1,676,552.65
$ 8,077,860.09
$ 1,456,117.85
80,355.34
81,788.35
182,040.00
293,874.00
5,141,395.27
270,221.98
1,068,212.92
622,403.29
958,233.13
27,405.00
166,501.46
674,311.51
51,787.93
86,213.00
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State Aid
Rank

14
18
22
25
33
29
28

17

24
20
23

32
10
12
13

11
36
35
30
26

27
15
21
16
38
31
19
37
34

Number of
Participants
(PY 22-23)

422
291
231
159
52
93
104
941
415
2193
2862
231
334
251
1003
72
814
794
676
1378
2144
29897
998
5017
922
52
53
125
202
3610
192
803
503
786
24
149
786
68
147

Number of State Aid
Participants per
Rank Participant

18 $ 2,719.49
21 $ 2,556.29
24 $ 2,542.94
27 $ 2,365.91
36 $ 2,365.56
32 $ 2,360.96

31 $ 2,340.52
9 $ 2,036.69
19 $ 2,018.50
4 $ 2,016.98
3 $ 1,992.92
23 $ 1,984.64
20 $ 1,917.12
22 $ 1,880.96
7 $ 1,861.60
33 $ 1,845.04
11 $ 1,830.59
13 $ 1,792.31
16 $ 1,791.74
6 $ 1,741.33
5 $ 1,722.30

$ 1,707.73
8 $ 1,679.91
1 $ 1,610.10
10 $ 1,579.30
37 $ 1,545.30
35 $ 1,543.18
30 $ 1,456.32
25 $ 1,454.82
2 $ 1,424.21
26 $ 1,407.41
12 $ 1,330.28
17 $ 1,237.38
15 $ 1,219.13
38 $ 1,141.88
28 $ 1,117.46
14 $ 857.90
34 $ 761.59
29 $ 586.48



Minnesota ABE PY 2023 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains, HS Credentials, and Other MSGs)

ABE-Level Participants (12+ hours)*

Consortium

Adult Options

Tri-Co Corrections
Lakeville

Brainerd ABE

Cass Lake Bena Walker
Arrowhead Economic OA
Hiawatha Valley AE
Duluth Adult Education
SouthWest Metro
Northwest Service Coop ABE
Rochester

Area Adult Learning Coop
Glacial Lakes ABE
Southeast ABE

South Suburban ABE
Moorhead

Mankato Main Site
Burnsville

Alexandria ABE/ESL
White Earth

Lakes Area AE

Metro South ABE
Corrections

Statewide ABE
Minneapolis

WEST ABE

NRS Target

Great Rivers AE

Central MN ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Red Lake

Metro East

Osseo Adult Basic Education
Southwest ABE
American Indian OIC
Metro North ABE
Robbinsdale

St. Paul CLC

Program Improv. Benchmark
Farmington-Northfield
ThinkSelf Deaf AE

Number of

(ABE Levels)

230
149
65
91
53
280
58
202
160
151
443
20
99
526
85
142
240
183
47
24
127
570
3524
14135
776
654

228
311
317
68
1042
303
182
146
1038
320
1597

Number of

Rank

Number of Number of Numberof Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants
who Made a who with Other with MSG
Level Gain Completed a MSG (3, 4, *kk
HS 5)
Credential
k%
16 118 16 0 56.1%
23 73 5 0 49.7%
31 26 7 0 49.2%
28 28 18 0 48.4%
33 13 21 0 47.2%
14 108 33 0 46.8%
32 19 8 0 46.6%
18 73 29 0 45.0%
21 65 7 0 43.8%
22 30 34 0 41.1%
9 130 33 39 40.6%
36 7 4 0 40.0%
27 10 29 0 39.4%
8 170 22 21 39.0%
29 26 7 (] 36.5%
25 34 20 0 35.2%
15 34 22 39 35.0%
19 62 1 0 34.4%
34 7 9 0 34.0%
35 1 7 0 33.3%
26 28 16 0 33.1%
7 162 21 3 31.9%
1 902 315 49 31.7%
3412 1015 181 30.3%
5 144 87 0 28.4%
6 179 11 0 28.3%
27.5%
17 37 15 24 27.2%
12 49 41 0 26.7%
11 59 24 6 26.5%
30 14 8 0 26.5%
3 224 62 0 26.2%
13 64 19 0 26.1%
20 41 7 0 25.8%
24 34 8 0 25.3%
4 212 39 0 23.0%
10 58 19 0 22.5%
2 306 15 1 19.7%
19.3%
38 1 0 0 14.3%
37 1 0 0 6.3%

16

* Includes Level 6 (High Adult Secondary) Students
** GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
*** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion



Minnesota ABE PY 2023 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains, HS Credentials, and Other MSGs)

ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium

Arrowhead Economic OA
SouthWest Metro

Great Rivers Adult Education
Corrections

Adult Options In Education
Lakeville

Metro North ABE

Osseo Adult Basic Education
Metro East

Robbinsdale

Mankato Main Site
Statewide ESL
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Duluth Adult Education
Southeast ABE

Metro South ABE

Moorhead

Central MN ABE

Northwest Service Coop ABE
Minneapolis
Farmington-Northfield

Area Adult Learning Coop
Rochester

Southwest ABE

Brainerd ABE

St. Paul CLC

Hiawatha Valley AE

South Suburban ABE

WEST ABE

NRS Target

Burnsville

Glacial Lakes ABE

Lakes Area Adult Education
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Program Improv. Benchmark
ThinkSelf Deaf AE

American Indian OIC

Number of

(ESL Levels)

11
262
275

86
692

28

1106
491
1151
356
175
14967
486

29
472
808
109
630

80

2086

45
182
560
632

13

3420

14

74
132

603
235
65
78

36

Number of

Rank

33
16
15
22

30

11

14
19

12
29
13
21
23
27
18
10
32
31

25
20

17
26
24

28

Number of Number of Numberof Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants Participants
who Made a who with Other with MSG
Level Gain Completed a MSG (3, 4, S
HS 5)
Credential *

6 0 0 54.5%
142 0 0 54.2%
100 1 61 51.3%

44 0 0 51.2%
352 0 0 50.9%
13 0 0 46.4%
482 1 0 43.6%
202 0 0 41.1%
465 2 0 40.5%
139 0 0 39.0%
63 0 2 36.0%
5146 18 101 34.9%
162 0 9 34.6%
10 0 0 34.5%
160 0 2 34.3%
277 0 4 34.3%
37 0 0 33.9%
212 1 0 33.8%
27 0 0 33.8%
698 0 0 33.5%
15 0 0 33.3%
45 0 20 33.0%
174 0 2 31.3%
195 0 0 30.9%
4 0 0 30.8%
1038 13 1 30.6%
4 0 0 28.6%
21 0 0 28.4%
37 0 0 28.0%
27.5%

165 0 0 27.4%
61 1 0 26.4%
17 0 0 26.2%
18 0 0 23.1%
19.3%

6 0 0 16.7%

0 0 0 0.0%

34

* GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion



Minnesota ABE PY 2023 Post-testing Rates

ABE-Level and ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium

Lakeville

Red Lake

Arrowhead Economic OA
SouthWest Metro
Hiawatha Valley AE
Farmington-Northfield
ThinkSelf Deaf AE
Southeast ABE

Adult Options In Education
Central MN ABE

Great Rivers AE

Brainerd ABE

Moorhead

Glacial Lakes ABE
Statewide ESL
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Rochester

Duluth Adult Education
South Suburban ABE
Tri-Co Corrections

Metro South ABE
Southwest ABE

WEST ABE

Metro North ABE
Minneapolis

Area Adult Learning Coop
Burnsville

Metro East

Osseo Adult Basic Education
American Indian OIC
Robbinsdale

Northwest Service Coop ABE
Lakes Area AE

Statewide ABE

St. Paul CLC

Corrections

Mankato Main Site
Program Improv. Benchmark
Cass Lake Bena Walker
White Earth

Number of
Participants
(ABE and
ESL Levels)

93
68
291
422
72
52
52
998
922
941
503
104
251
334
14967
125
803
1003
231
159
149
1378
814
786
2144
2862
202
786
2193
794
147
676
231
192
14135
5017
3610
415

53
24

Percent of
Participants w/
12+ Hours Post-

Tested

60.2%
30.9%
50.9%
72.5%
56.9%
61.5%
67.3%
58.6%
66.1%
51.9%
56.7%
51.9%
41.0%
42.5%
56.6%
31.2%
52.6%
53.9%
51.5%
47.8%
50.3%
56.4%
46.4%
34.7%
55.5%
57.9%
42.1%
50.6%
53.6%
55.2%
38.8%
50.4%
38.5%
32.3%
44.6%
50.8%
42.8%
44.6%

26.4%
4.2%

Number of 40+
Hour
Participants

56
20
145
331
42
34
40
659
717
559
250
63
119
167
10194
42
503
660
134
93
92
935
437
303
1472
2085
80
495
1446
552
69
435
109
74
8774
3484
2240
276

26

Percent of
Participants w/ 40+
Hours Post-Tested

92.9%
90.0%
89.0%
87.3%
85.7%
85.3%
85.0%
84.1%
82.8%
81.9%
81.6%
81.0%
79.8%
79.0%
78.6%
78.6%
78.3%
77.7%
77.6%
77.4%
77.2%
76.8%
76.4%
75.9%
75.9%
75.2%
75.0%
74.7%
74.3%
74.3%
72.5%
72.2%
70.6%
68.9%
68.1%
67.7%
65.9%
61.2%
60.0%
50.0%

0.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2023 Retention and Persistence
ABE Students

Consortium Number Percent of Percent of Number of Average Percent of
of Enrollees Enrollees Participants Participant Participants

Enrollees Retained to 12 Retained to (ABE Levels) Hours Retained to

(ABE Hours 40 Hours 40 Hours
Levels)

Adult Options In Education 283 81.3% 61.1% 230 135.36 75.2%
ThinkSelf Deaf AE 24 66.7% 50.0% 16 94.41 75.0%
SouthWest Metro 230 69.6% 51.7% 160 122.34 74.4%
St. Paul CLC 2265 70.5% 51.2% 1597 131.70 72.6%
Southeast ABE 776 67.8% 49.1% 526 85.50 72.4%
Metro South ABE 789 72.2% 51.7% 570 131.20 71.6%
Farmington-Northfield 8 87.5% 62.5% 7 58.46 71.4%
Minneapolis 1149 67.5% 48.2% 776 119.72 71.4%
Burnsville 298 61.4% 41.9% 183 163.08 68.3%
Rochester 746 59.4% 39.8% 443 126.90 67.0%
Metro North ABE 1516 68.5% 44.7% 1038 113.30 65.3%
South Suburban ABE 113 75.2% 48.7% 85 80.32 64.7%
Osseo Adult Basic Education 386 78.5% 50.8% 303 100.09 64.7%
Statewide ABE 21170 66.8% 41.4% 14135 109.77 62.1%
Tri-Co Corrections 286 52.1% 32.2% 149 154.33 61.7%
Metro East 1737 60.0% 37.0% 1042 115.41 61.6%
Robbinsdale 446 71.7% 44.2% 320 109.99 61.6%
Corrections 5093 69.2% 42.4% 3524 124.18 61.3%
Mankato Main Site 371 64.7% 39.6% 240 99.86 61.3%
Hiawatha Valley AE 112 51.8% 31.3% 58 44.50 60.3%
Lakeville 91 71.4% 41.8% 65 82.38 58.5%
Duluth AE 405 49.9% 29.1% 202 60.38 58.4%
Brainerd ABE 172 52.9% 30.8% 91 59.11 58.2%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 528 60.0% 32.8% 317 78.22 54.6%
Area Adult Learning Coop 32 62.5% 31.3% 20 81.86 50.0%
Arrowhead Economic OA 388 72.2% 35.8% 280 68.49 49.6%
Cass Lake Bena Walker 122 43.4% 21.3% 53 129.74 49.1%
Central MN ABE 537 57.9% 27.9% 311 60.46 48.2%
American Indian OIC 215 67.9% 32.1% 146 77.47 47.3%
Great Rivers AE 391 58.3% 27.4% 228 65.88 46.9%
Southwest ABE 359 50.7% 22.3% 182 57.01 44.0%
Northwest Service Coop ABE 263 57.4% 24.3% 151 57.88 42.4%
Lakes Area AE 241 52.7% 21.6% 127 53.74 40.9%
Moorhead 237 59.9% 23.6% 142 53.33 39.4%
WEST ABE 1196 54.7% 20.2% 654 43.58 37.0%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 104 45.2% 14.4% 47 43.76 31.9%
Red Lake 141 48.2% 14.2% 68 41.35 29.4%
Glacial Lakes ABE 241 41.1% 12.0% 99 46.17 29.3%

White Earth 74 32.4% 5.4% 24 24,51 16.7%



Minnesota ABE PY 2023 Retention and Persistence

ESL Students
Consortium

Corrections
SouthWest Metro
Adult Options
ThinkSelf Deaf AE
Brainerd ABE

Mankato Main Site
Minneapolis

Osseo ABE

Metro North ABE
Metro East

Statewide ESL

St. Paul CLC
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Robbinsdale

Metro South ABE
Central MN ABE
Rochester
Farmington-Northfield
Lakeville

Burnsville

Southeast ABE

Glacial Lakes ABE
Moorhead

Southwest ABE
Northwest Service Coop ABE
Duluth AE

Arrowhead Economic OA
Great Rivers AE

South Suburban ABE
Hiawatha Valley AE
WEST ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Lakes Area AE
American Indian OIC

86
262
692

36

13
175

2086
491
1106
1151
14967
3420
486
356
808
630
560

45

28
603
472
235
109
632

80

29

11
275

74

14
132
182

78

65

Number Percent of Percentof Number of
of Enrollees Enrollees
Enrollees Retained to Retained to (ESL Levels)
(ESL 12 Hours 40 Hours
Levels)
95 90.5% 85.3%
416 63.0% 51.0%
821 84.3% 66.3%
38 94.7% 73.7%
15 86.7% 66.7%
241 72.6% 53.5%
3051 68.4% 50.2%
620 79.2% 57.4%
1794 61.6% 44.3%
1595 72.2% 50.4%
20688 72.3% 49.3%
4975 68.7% 46.7%
730 66.6% 45.2%
500 71.2% 47.6%
1137 71.1% 46.4%
868 72.6% 47.1%
825 67.9% 44.0%
68 66.2% 42.6%
46 60.9% 39.1%
831 72.6% 44.5%
592 79.7% 47.0%
361 65.1% 38.2%
128 85.2% 49.2%
903 70.0% 39.5%
115 69.6% 39.1%
40 72.5% 40.0%
13 84.6% 46.2%
338 81.4% 42.3%
97 76.3% 39.2%
34 41.2% 20.6%
192 68.8% 31.8%
242 75.2% 28.9%
114 68.4% 23.7%
122 53.3% 18.0%
1 100.0% 0.0%

Average Percent of
Participants Participant Participants
Hours Retained to

40 Hours
331.72 94.2%
122.87 80.9%
133.40 78.6%
179.50 77.8%
196.69 76.9%
148.33 73.7%
147.51 73.4%
129.58 72.5%
144.31 71.8%
136.74 69.9%
122.11 68.1%
121.18 68.0%
91.47 67.9%
124.68 66.9%
102.26 65.2%
92.36 64.9%
116.68 64.8%
70.18 64.4%
82.83 64.3%
98.75 61.4%
94.69 58.9%
98.04 58.7%
79.53 57.8%
65.49 56.5%
99.89 56.3%
85.54 55.2%
92.57 54.5%
70.51 52.0%
68.90 51.4%
56.68 50.0%
51.97 46.2%
46.50 38.5%
42.13 34.6%
56.15 33.8%
21.50 0.0%



